Attachment H



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
WHITSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC. DBA WHITSON ENGINEERS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Whitson
and Associates, Inc. dba Whitson Engineers (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?™) is hereby entered
into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”™) and effective as of
the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
April 14, 2016 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide Final Design of the Carmel River
Floodplain Restoration and Environmental Enhancement (CRFREE) Project (hereinafter,
“Project”) through December 31, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $1,113,987; and

WHEREAS, completion of the Project has been delayed due to new information and on-going
coordination and negotiations between the County, California Department of Parks and
Recreation (DPR), and Carmel Area Wastewater District (CAWD) for completion of
environmental documentation, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)/National
Environmental Quality Act (NEPA) documentation associated with the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to evaluate, revise and complete tasks associated with
the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for approximately six
{6) additional months to June 18, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow

CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No, 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 13, 2016 to June 18, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

2. The “Delivery Dates” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, are hereby amended to extend through June 18, 2018, to
conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Whitson and Associates, Inc. dba Whitson Engineers
Final Design of the CRFREE Project
RMA
Term: April 13, 2016 — June 18, 2018
Not fo Exceed: $1,113,987




In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Whitson and Associates, Inc, dba Whitson Engineers
Final Design of the CRFREE Project
RMA
Term: April 13, 2016 — Jure 18, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,113,987




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
Whitson and Associates, Inc.
)\JQ (V"\ dba Whitson Engineers
Carl P. Holm, AICP Contractor’s Business Name

RMA Director

Date: \\7)!7/0\5

x

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

s Kehard weber Pesideit”

(Print Name and Tifle)

Date: / 2’//3’/ 17
By: //%JKMW\ j

Approved as to Form and Legahty f[Srﬁﬁature e retary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

easurer ot Asét. Treasurer)

o~ N2 Its /(m/qef‘/@c/;w@(mm ( FO
Y A Brian P. Briggs ~ (Print Nafne and Title)
Deputy County Counsel

Date: [ ~ ’a el /ZD Date: /%/"3//7

Approved as to Fisg‘rov%
By: /

Lg.dﬁitor/ ofitroller

Date: /} I B

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set
forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Whitson and Associates, Inc. dba Whitson Engineers
Final Design of the CRFREE Project
RMA
Term: April 13, 2016 — June 18, 2018
Not to Exceed: $1,113,987



e I
ACORD
L

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDAYYYY) |
11/14/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675
Oakland CA 94604-2675

_NAME:

E-MAIL
| Abbress:Usk@dealeyrenton.com

CONTACT Jo Lusk

ProNe  Exty: 510-465-3090

| FAle. Noi: 510-452-2193

_ INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH |
- o INSURER a : Travelers Property Casualty Co of Ameri 25674
INSURED WHITSENGI1 insurer B :Navigators Insurance Company 42307
Whitson and Associates, Inc. INSURER C :
dba Whitson Engineers G
6 Harris Court INSURER D :
Monterey CA 93940 INSURERE : S
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1592959103 REVISION NUMBER:

INSR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

“JADDL]

SUBR

POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
| (MW/DDIYYYY] | (MM/DDIYYYY]

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER LIMITS
A | x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y | 6806H441757 [ 11112017 | 1111/2018 | pacH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
I | ' DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCLR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $1,000,000
R o MED EXP (Any one person) 510,000
T - . PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: [ GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
7”} poucy | X |B% | oo ' _PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 2,000,000
| OTHER: $
WBINED Sf
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y Y | BA3E066334 11/1/2017 11/1/2018 :?Ecéracl—ri\éeﬁus NGLE LIMIT SJ-'DD_U!OOO N
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
T ]ownNED [ | SCHEDULED | : 'y -
] ﬁ,ﬁg,%s ONLY ‘[ ] ‘QBTNOSWNED ! BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
‘ X | PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | AUTOS ONLY X | AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident) e §
| $
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB i X 0CCUR CUPBD068578 11/1/2017 11/1/2018 | EACH OCCURRENCE 53,000,000
_|EXCESSUAB | | clamsmaDE AGGREGATE | 53,000,000
DED | ‘ RETENTION $ | |'s
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION v | UB7J637993 11/1/2017 11/1/2018 | x | PER [ OTH- |
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 2 L STATUTE | ER B
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? \:I NIA | s - =
(Mandatory in NH) | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! $1,000,000
If yes, describe under |
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §1,000,000
B | Professional Liability | CM17DPL0540511V 11/1/2017 11/1/2018 | $1,000,000 per Claim
| | | $3,000,000 Annual Aggregate
‘
i ; ‘

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Carmel River Flood Plain
The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees are named as Additional Insured as respects General and Auto Liability as
required per written contract or agreement. General Liability is Primary/Non-Contributory per policy form wording.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION 30 Day Notice of Cancellation

County of Monterey

Contracts Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93901-2437

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CGD38109 15

Policy No. 68061441757

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to SECTION Il - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"written contract requiring insurance” to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
"property damage" or "personal injury”; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work" to which the "written contract
requiring insurance" applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented to you.

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or omis-
sions of such person or organization; or

d. For "podily injury”, "property damage" or "per-
sonal injury" for which such person or organi-
zation has assumed liability in a contract or
agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

e. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which cover-
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by ancther endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

f. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services".

g. Inthe event that the Limits of Insurance of the
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations ex-
ceed the limits of liability required by the "writ-
ten contract requiring insurance", the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured shall
be limited to the limits of liability required by
that “written contract requiring insurance”.
This endorsement does not increase the lim-

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. Al rights reserved,

its of insurance described in Section Ill - Lim-
its Of Insurance.

h, This insurance does not apply to "bodily inju-
ry" or "property damage" caused by "your
work" and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard" unless the
“written contract requiring insurance" specifi-
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured ap-
plies only to such "bodily injury”" or "property
damage" that occurs before the end of the pe-
riod of time for which the "written contract re-
quiring insurance" requires you to provide
such coverage or the end of the policy period,
whichever is earlier.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
is excess over any valid and collectible other in-
surance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the addi-
tional insured for a loss we cover. However, if you
specifically agree in the "written contract requiring
insurance” that this insurance provided to the ad-
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-
contributory basis, this insurance is primary to
other insurance available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organizations as a
named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with the other insurance, provided that:
(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and
(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that "written contract requir-
ing insurance". But this insurance provided to the
additional insured still is excess over valid and
collectible other insurance, whether primary, ex-
cess, contingent or on any other basis, that is

Page 1 of 2

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



3,

Page 20f2

. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

avallable to the additional Insured when thal per-
son or organization Is an additional insured under
any other insurance,

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI-
ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
paymenis we make for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal injury” arising out of "your
work” performed by you, or on your behalf, done
under a "written contract requiring insurance® with
that person or organization. We waive this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the “written coniract requiring Insurance” with
such person or organization signed by you be-

@ 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

fore, and in effect when, the "bodily injury® or
"property damage” occurs, or the "personal injury”
offense is commitied,

The following definition is added to the DEFINI-
TIONS Section.

"Written contract requiring Insurance” means that
part of any witten contract under which you are
required to indude a person or crganization as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part, provid-
ed that the "bodily injury” and "property damage"
oceurs and the "personal injury” is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is In ef-
fect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CGD3810915

includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, ing., with lis permission




POLICY NUMBER: BR3E066334 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: Whitson and Associates, Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 11/1/2017

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): County of Monterey, its agents, officers and
employees

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an ‘"insured" under the Who Is An Insured
provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section Il —
Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section | — Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

CA 20481013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1



Policy No. BA3E066334

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer of

Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of the

CONDITIONS Section:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Oth-
ers To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the extent

required of you by a written contract executed
prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the
"accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations
contemplated by such contract. The waiver ap-
plies only to the person or organization desig-
nated in such contract.

CAT3400215 ® 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76(00) — 001

POLICY NUMBER:; uB7J6372¢93

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this
policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your
employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 3.00 % of the California workers’
compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
County of Monterey County of Monterey, its agents, officers
Contracts Purchasing Department and employees
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93901-2437
DATE OF ISSUE:11/14/2017 ST ASSIGN: ca

017106





